cross-acceleration event of default in the Base Indenture for the Notes described in the

fourth bullet under “Description of Debt Securities—Events of Default and Notice

Thereof” in the accompanying prospectus.

Minimum Denominations The Notes will be issued and may be transferred only in minimum denominations of

$2,000 and multiples of $1,000 in excess thereof.

Risk Factors For a discussion of factors you should carefully consider before deciding to purchase

the Notes, see “Item 1A. Risk Factors” beginning on page 15 of our Annual Report on

Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2016, on page 50 of our Quarterly Report

on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2017 and on page 54 of our Quarterly

Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2017, each incorporated by

reference in this prospectus supplement.

S-3

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table shows our capitalization on a consolidated basis as of June 30, 2017 and as adjusted for (i) the sale of

$1,000,000,000 aggregate principal amount of the Notes and (ii) the use of proceeds of the Notes. See “Use of Proceeds” in this prospectus

supplement.

Actual

(unaudited)
As Adjusted
(unaudited)

   (Millions)

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 3,574  $ 3,562

Short-term debt and current portion of long-term debt:

Senior notes, 1.5% due November 2017   $ 500   —

Senior notes, floating rate due December 2017   $ 499   —

Senior notes, 1.7% due June 2018   $ 998  $ 998

Commercial paper program   $ —   —

Total short-term debt and current portion of long-term debt   $ 1,997  $ 998

Long term debt:

Senior notes, 3.875% due 2047, offered hereby   —   988

Senior notes, 2.2% due March 2019   374   374

Senior notes, 5.45% due June 2021   654   654

Senior notes, 4.125% due June 2021   496   496

Final Prospectus Supplement

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1122304/000119312517251443/d428764d424b5.htm[8/9/2017 9:29:32 AM]

Senior notes, 2.75% due November 2022   987   987

Senior notes, 2.8% due June 2023   1,291   1,291

Senior notes, 3.5% due November 2024   743   743

Senior notes, 6.625% due June 2036   765   765

Senior notes, 6.75% due December 2037   527   527

Senior notes, 4.5% due May 2042   478   478

Senior notes, 4.125% due November 2042   489   489

Senior notes, 4.75% due March 2044   371   371

Total long-term debt   $ 7,175  $ 8,163

Shareholders’ equity:

Common stock and additional paid-in capital(1)   $ 4,016  $ 4,016

Retained earnings   12,568   12,568

Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (1,180)   (1,180)

Total Aetna shareholders’ equity   15,404   15,404

Total Capitalization   $ 24,576  $ 24,565

(1) On an actual and as adjusted basis, share information is as follows: $.01 par value; 2.5 billion shares authorized and 332.1 million shares

issued and outstanding.

S-4

Table of Contents

USE OF PROCEEDS

Our net proceeds from this offering are estimated to be approximately $987.6 million after deducting underwriting discounts and

commissions and estimated offering expenses. We intend to use the net proceeds of this offering to repay a portion of our 2017 Notes and for

general corporate purposes.

As of the date of this prospectus supplement, we had $500 million aggregate principal amount of Fixed Rate 2017 Notes outstanding and